
Cambridge City Council

i

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To:  Scrutiny Committee Members: Gawthrope (Chair), Perry (Vice-Chair), 
Baigent, Gehring, Gillespie, Pitt, Ratcliffe, Robertson, C. Smart and 
M. Smart

Alternates: Councillors Moore and Sarris

Executive Councillor for Environment, Waste and Public Health: 
Councillor Roberts

Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor 
Blencowe

Despatched: Thursday, 25 June 2015

Date: Tuesday, 7 July 2015
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall
Contact: Claire Tunnicliffe Direct Dial: 01223 457013

AGENDA

1   Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before 
the meeting.

3   Minutes  (Pages 7 - 24)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March & 28 May 2015 as 
a correct record.

Public Document Pack



ii

4   Public Questions  

Please see information at the end of the agenda

5   Record of Urgent Decision by the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Policy & Transport  

To note decisions taken by the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport since the last meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Committee

5a  Allocation of Minor Highway Improvement Budget for 2015/16 (Pages 25 - 
46)

Items for Decision by the Executive Councillor, Without Debate
These Items will already have received approval in principle from the Executive 
Councillor. The Executive Councillor will be asked to approve the recommendations 
as set out in the officer’s report.  

There will be no debate on these items, but members of the Scrutiny Committee and 
members of the public may ask questions or comment on the items if they comply 
with the Council’s rules on Public Speaking set out below.

Items for Debate by the Committee and then Decision by the Executive 
Councillor 
These items will require the Executive Councillor to make a decision after hearing 
the views of the Scrutiny Committee.   

There will be a full debate on these items, and members of the public may ask 
questions or comment on the items if they comply with the Council’s rules on Public 
Speaking set out below.

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Environment, Waste and Public 
Health

Items for Debate by the Committee and then Decision by the Executive 
Councillor

6   Oral Report from the Executive Councillor for Environment & Waste 
and Proposals for Lead Councillor.  

Introduction by the Executive for Environment & Waste on the immediate 
priorities for the portfolio and an introduction to Lead Councillors.



iii

7  2014/15 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and Significant 
Variances - Environment and Waste Health Portfolio (Pages 47 - 54)

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport
 

Items for Debate by the Committee and then Decision by the Executive 
Councillor

8   Oral Report from the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & 
Transport and Proposals for Lead Councillors  

Introduction by the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 
on the immediate priorities for the portfolio and an introduction to Lead 
Councillors. 

9  2014/15 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and Significant 
Variances - Planning Policy and Transport Portfolio (Pages 55 - 64)



iv

Information for the Public
Location The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 

(CB2 3QJ). 

Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs. 

Public 
[...]
e Council Chamber. 

Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first 
floor.

Meeting papers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting.

For further assistance please contact Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

Queries on 
reports

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

General 
Information

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/speaking-at-committee-meetings
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/speaking-at-committee-meetings
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy


vi

Mod.Gov 
App

You can get committee agenda and reports for your 
tablet by using the mod.gov app



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/1 Tuesday, 17 March 2015

1

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 17 March 2015
5.30  - 8.45 pm

Present:  Councillors Gawthrope (Chair), Perry (Vice-Chair), Moore, Pitt, 
Ratcliffe, Robertson, C. Smart and M. Smart

Executive Councillor for Environment, Waste & Public Health: Peter Roberts

Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Kevin Blencowe

Officers: 
Director of Environment: Simon Payne
Head of Refuse & Environment: Jas Lally
Building Control Manager: Ian Boulton
Team Manager (Commercial): Frank Harrison
Project Delivery and Environment Manager: John Richards
Environmental Quality & Growth Manager: Jo Dicks
Committee Manager: James Goddard

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/10/Env Apologies

No apologies were received.

15/11/Env Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

15/12/Env Minutes

The minutes of 13 January 2015 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record.

15/13/Env Public Questions

No public questions were asked.

Re-Ordering Agenda

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/2 Tuesday, 17 March 2015

2

Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used his 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda.

15/14/Env Environment, Waste and Public Health Portfolio Plan

Matter for Decision
The Officer’s report covered the draft Environment, Waste and Public Health 
Portfolio Plan 2015-16, which sets out the strategic objectives for the portfolio 
for the year ahead, describes the context in which the portfolio is being 
delivered and details the activities required to deliver the outcomes and the 
vision. Performance measures and risks are also shown for each strategic 
objective.

Decision of the Executive Councillor for Environment, Waste and Public 
Health
Approved the draft Environment, Waste and Public Health Portfolio
Plan 2015-16.

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.

Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Head of Refuse & Environment; 
introduced by the Executive Councillor for Environment, Waste and Public 
Health.

The Committee generally welcomed the Portfolio Plan principles.

In response to Members’ questions the Executive Councillor said the following:
i. The timeframe for moving from the Mill Road Depot site depended on 

finding an alternative location.
ii. Having more Enforcement Officers should encourage greater recycling 

for Houses in Multiple Occupation and target areas that required action 
eg to address fly tipping.

iii. There is an option to potentially charge for the use of a rebuilt Silver 
Street toilet to off
[...]
 concerns.

The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations.

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations.

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.

15/16/Env Business Regulation Plan 2015-16

Matter for Decision
Cambridge City Council is responsible for food hygiene and health and safety 
enforcement in its area, and is required to produce an annual plan clarifying 
how this will be achieved. The Business Regulation Plan needs to clearly 
define the objectives allowing the Council to fulfil its responsibilities for the 
year, and confirm that it has committed sufficient resources to enable this work 

Page 11



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/6 Tuesday, 17 March 2015

6

to be achieved. It also needs to be submitted to the Council for their 
consideration and to have evidence of the formal approval of the plan. The 
Plan is a large document and therefore this year an Executive Summary has 
been produced as Appendix A which identifies all of the key aspects of the full 
report, which is available to view in full, and if approved by committee will imply 
approval of the full Plan.

Decision of Executive Councillor for Environment, Waste and Public 
Health
Approved the Executive Summary of the Business Regulation Plan 2015-16, 
and by implication the full report.

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.

Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Team Manager (Commercial).

In response to Members’ questions the Team Manager (Commercial) said the 
following:

i. There were no Category A businesses in the city (ref P58 of the Officer’s 
report).

ii. (Ref P60 of the Officer’s report) A commercial estate targeted 
intervention initiative was set by Food Standards Authority guidance on 
standards such as how food based businesses were managed, stock 
rotation and staff training.

iii. It was expected that the circa 90% compliance figures for inspected 
premises could be maintained through Officers offering training and 
mentoring.

iv. Training for businesses on hygiene, health and safety etc could be a 
future source of income for the Council.

The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendation.

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation.

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.

Page 12



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/7 Tuesday, 17 March 2015

7

15/17/Env Planning Policy and Transport Portfolio Plan 2015/16

Matter for Decision
The Officer’s report covered the draft Planning Policy and Transport Portfolio 
Plan 2015-16, which sets out the strategic objectives for the portfolio for the 
year ahead, describes the context in which the portfolio is being delivered and 
details the activities required to deliver the outcomes and the vision. 
Performance measures and risks are also shown for each strategic objective.

Decision of the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport
Approved the draft Planning Policy and Transport Portfolio Plan 2015-16.

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.

Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Head of Planning; introduced by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport.

The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Welcomed progress on City Deal negotiations.
ii. Liberal Democrat Councillors regretted that planning applications had 

moved from Area Committees to the Planning Committee.

In response to Members’ questions the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Policy and Transport said the following:

i. The City Council Local Plan was at 
[...]
r (and any 
Dispensations Granted)
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

CHAIR

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/1 Thursday, 28 May 2015

1

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 May 2015
1.00  - 1.15 pm

Present:  Councillors Gawthrope (Chair), Perry (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Gehring, 
Gillespie, Pitt, Ratcliffe, Robertson, C. Smart and M. Smart

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/20/ENV Appointment of Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee

The Environment Scrutiny Committee agreed the membership of the 
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee:

Councillors Sarris, Gawthrope, Ashton, Baigent, C Smart and Tunnacliffe. 

Alts: Councillors M Smart and Reid. 

Chair: Councillors Sarris. 

Vice Chair: Councillor Gawthrope

15/21/ENV Appointment to Outside Bodies

The committee recommended appointments to the outside bodies listed below.

The Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste and the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport agreed the appointments below:

 Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group (3 + 2 
alternates)

Councillors Blencowe, Herbert & C Smart

Alternates: Councillors M Smart and Gehring

 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Joint Strategic Planning and 
Transport Member Group (3 + 2 alternates)

Councillors Blencowe, C Smart, 

Alternates: Councillors Gehring, 

 Recycling in Cambridge and Peterborough (RECAP) (1)

Councillor Roberts 

Public Document Pack

Page 23



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/2 Thursday, 28 May 2015

2

 Cambridge Future Transport - Cross Party Working Group (1)

Councillor Blencowe

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm

CHAIR

Page 24



CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL
Record of Executive Decision

Allocation of Minor Highway Improvement Budget for 2015/16

Decision of: Kevin Blencowe, Executive Councillor for Planning 
Policy and Transport

Reference: 15/URGENCY/ENV/1

Date of 
decision:  
[...]
ue, 
Chalk Grove 
(Queen Ediths) Install street lighting 4.70

Selwyn College 

Grange Road, 
near Cranmer 
Road 
(Newnham) New pedestrian crossing 4.44

Newnham Councillors

Adams Road/ 
Wilberforce Road 
(Newnham) 

Removal of redundant 
signage 4.21

Cllr C Perry

Carlyle Road/ 
Chesterton Road 
(Arbury) Drainage improvements 4.17

Cllr E Cearns
Christchurch 
Street (Market) Heritage street lighting 4.00

Cllr R Johnson
Riverside Bridge 
(Abbey)

Lane markings on bridge 
approaches 3.66

Cllr I Manning

St Andrews 
Road area (East 
Chesterton) and 
Cutter Ferry 
Close (West 
Chesterton) Parking restrictions 3.33

County Cllr I Manning
Union Lane (East 
Chesterton)

Trial to remove entry from 
Milton Road 3.27

Page 45



Cllr R Johnson

River Lane 
junctions with 
Beche Road & 
Riverside 
(Abbey) Improve junction safety 3.12

Cllr E Cearns
Clarendon Street 
(Market) Heritage street lighting 2.54

Cllr E Cearns
Earl Street 
(Market) Heritage street lighting 2.54

Cllr E Cearns
Fair Street 
(Market) Heritage street lighting 2.54

Cllr E Cearns
Victoria Street 
(Market) Heritage street lighting 2.54

Cllr P Tucker

Madingley Road 
(Castle & 
Newnham) Cycleway Improvements 2.50

Cllr Bourke Mill Road Install retractable bollards 2.08

Local Residents
Storeys Way 
(Castle) Parking controls 0.00

Page 46



 

 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
Item 

 

 
To Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste  

 
Report by 
 

Director of Environment and Head of Finance 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee  Environment  7 July 2015 
 
2014/15 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and Significant Variances – 
Environment and Waste Portfolio  
 
Key Decision 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 This report presents a summary of the 2014/15 outturn position (actual income 

and expenditure) for services within the Environment and Waste Portfolio, 
compared to the final budget for the year.  The position for revenue and capital is 
reported and variances from budgets are highlighted, together with explanations.  
Requests to carry forward funding arising from certain budget underspends into 
2015/16 are identified. 

 
1.2 It should be noted that outturn reports being presented in this Committee cycle 

reflect the reporting structures in place prior to the recent changes in Executive 
portfolios.  In light of those changes (together with the requirement to report 
outturn on the basis of portfolios in place during 2014/15) members of this 
committee are asked to consider the proposals to carry forward budgets and 
make their views known to The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources, 
for consideration at Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee prior to his 
recommendations to Council. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider and make known their views 
on the following proposals: 
 
 

a) To agree the carry forward requests totalling £96,400 as detailed in Appendix 
C, to be recommended to Council for approval. 

 
b) To seek approval from Council to carry forward capital resources to fund 

rephased net capital spending of £537,000 from 2014/15 into 2015/16, as 
detailed in Appendix D. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

3. Background  
 

Revenue Outturn 
 
3.1 The outturn position for the Environment and Waste Portfolio, compared to final 

revenue budget, is presented in detail in Appendix A. 
   
3.2 Appendix B to this report provides explanations of the main variances.  
 
3.3 Appendix C sets out the final list of items, for this portfolio, for which approval is 

sought to carry forward unspent budget from 2014/15 to the next financial year, 
2015/16.    

 
3.4 The overall revenue budget outturn position for the Environment and Waste 

Portfolio is set out in the table below: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The net variance represents 2.48% of the overall portfolio budget for 2014/15. 
 
 
 
Capital Outturn 
 
3.5 Appendix D shows the outturn position for schemes and progra
[...]
ronment and Waste Portfolio / Environment Scrutiny Committee

Capital Ref Description Lead Officer
Original 

Budget 2014/15

Final Budget 

2014/15
Outturn

Variance - 

Outturn 

compared to 

Final Budget

Rephase 

Spend

Over / (Under) 

Spend
Variance Explanation / Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Capital Budget 2014/15 - Outturn

 - rephased capital spend from the previous financial year

 - rephased capital spend into future financial periods

 - approval of new capital programmes and projects

and are detailed and approved:

 - in the June/July committee cycle (outturn reporting and carry forward requests)  - in the January committee cycle (as part of the Budget Setting Report, BSR)

 - in September (as part of the Mid-Year Financial Review, MFR)  - via technical adjustments/virements throughout the year

P
age 54



 

 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
Item 

 

 
To Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 

Report by Director of Environment and Head of Finance 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee  Environment  7 July 2015 
 
2014/15 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and Significant Variances – 
Planning Policy & Transport  Portfolio  
 
Key Decision 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 This report presents a summary of the 2014/15 outturn position (actual income 

and expenditure) for services within the Planning Policy & Transport Portfolio, 
compared to the final budget for the year.  The position for revenue and capital is 
reported and variances from budgets are highlighted, together with explanations.  
Requests to carry forward funding arising from certain budget underspends into 
2015/16 and future years where relevant, are identified. 
 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider and make known their views 
on the following proposals: 
 

a) To agree the carry forward requests totalling £81,500 as detailed in Appendix 
C, to be recommended to Council for approval. 

 
b) To seek approval from Council to carry forward capital resources to fund 

rephased net capital spending of £6,414,000 from 2014/15 into 2015/16, as 
detailed in Appendix D. 

 
3. Background  
 

Revenue Outturn 
 
3.1 The outturn position for the Planning Policy & Transport Portfolio, compared to 

final revenue budget, is presented in detail in Appendix A. 
   
3.2 Appendix B to this report provides explanations of the main variances.  
 
3.3 Appendix C sets out the final list of items, for this portfolio, for which approval is 

sought to carry forward unspent budget from 2014/15 to the next financial year, 
2015/16.    

 
3.4 The overall revenue budget outturn position for the Planning Policy & Transport 

Portfolio is set out in the table below: 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The net variance represents (121.3)% of the overall portfolio budget for 2014/15 
financial year. 
 
Capital Outturn 
 
3.5 Appendix D shows the outturn position for schemes and programmes within the 

Planning Policy & Transport Portfolio, with explanations of variances.   
 
3.6 An overall underspend of £6,414,000 has arisen.  £6,305,000 is due to slippage. 

Rephasing of items in the Capital Plan is required to transfer the budget into 
2015/16. This is largely due to the extension of the Green Deal scheme into 
2015/16 by the Department of Energy and Climate Change.  A further £109,000 
is in respect of net project underspends. 

 
4. Implications  
 
4.1 The net variance from the final budget, after approvals to carry forward budget of 

£81,500 from 2014/15 to the next financial year, 2015/16, would result in a 
decreased use of General Fund reserves of £1,054,030. 

 
4.2 In relation to anticipated requests to carry forward revenue budgets into 2015/16 

the decisions made may have a number of implications.  A decision not to 
approve a carry forward request will impact on officers’ ability to deliver the 
service or scheme in question and this could have staffing, equal

Minutes of the meeting


Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/1 Tuesday, 7 July 2015

1

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7 July 2015
5.30  - 7.00 pm

Present:  Councillors Gawthrope (Chair), Perry (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Gehring, 
Gillespie, Pitt, Ratcliffe, Robertson, C. Smart and M. Smart

Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste: Peter Roberts

Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Kevin Blencowe

Officers:
Director of Environment: Simon Payne
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba
Head of Streets and Open Spaces: Joel Carre
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/22/Env Apologies

No apologies were received. 

15/23/Env Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were declared. 

15/24/Env Minutes

The minutes of 17 March 2015 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record.

15/25/Env Public Questions

There were no public questions.

15/26/Env Record of Urgent Decision by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy & Transport
15/26a/Env Allocation of Minor Highway Improvement Budget for 2015/16
The decision was noted.



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/2 Tuesday, 7 July 2015

2

15/27/Env Oral Report from the Executive Councillor for Environment & 
Waste and Proposals for Lead Councillor.

The Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste gave an oral report on 
his portfolio priorities for the municipal year 2015/16 which were as follows:

i. Shared waste services
ii. Black bin review
iii. Free compost campaign
iv. Improving the promotion of the benefits of recycling
v. Advance the number of women in waste services
vi. Public toilets review (including Silver Street)
vii. Continue with the Environment Data Reports at Area Committees
viii. Introduction of a campaign to reduce cigarette littering in the City. 
ix. Summer bins programme
x. Replacement bin programme

Councillor Roberts advised that the Council’s Environmental Health sector was 
the most compliant in the County and placed 63rd in the country. He then went 
on to explain that Councillor Perry had been appointed as the Lead Councillor 
for recycling and would assist with initiatives to improve recycling promotion 
and performance in the City. 

In response to Members’ questions Councillor Roberts stated the following: 

i. Where the public had abused the use of accessible toilets, radar keys 
had been allocated to ensure that the toilets were only used by those 
who they were designed for. 

ii. Advised that information to show the location of public toilets was on the 
Council’s website but agreed the information could be improved. 

iii. A campaign to promote kitchen caddies would be trailed in targeted 
wards where it was hoped it would assist in the reduction of food waste. 

iv. Technology was currently being investigated that would alert the Street 
Team when bins were full which could help reduce staff time and costs. 

v. Confirmed that the Principal Scientific Officer was currently working on 
an air quality project as referenced in the portfolio plan. A report would 
be brought to Committee at a later date. 

vi. Stated it was not possible to use electric vehicles for refuse lorries as the 
technology was not yet available to power these types of vehicles.  
However the new purchase of an electrical vehicle used by the Pest 
Control team showed commitment to green energy and it was expected 
there would be further changes in the future. 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/3 Tuesday, 7 July 2015

3

vii. The cost and efficiency of the new electric vehicle would be monitored 
over a twelve month period. 

viii. Residents were encouraged to contact their Local Councillor to suggest 
new locations for bins or through an Area Committee. 

The Chair thanked Councillor Roberts for his report and the Committee noted 
the report. 

15/28/Env 2014/15 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and 
Significant Variances - Environment and Waste Health Portfolio

Matter for Decision
The Officer’s report presented a summary of the 2014/15 outturn position 
(actual income and expenditure) for services within the Environment and 
Waste portfolio, compared to the final budget for the year. The position for 
revenue and capital was reported and variances from budgets were 
highlighted, together with explanations. Requests to carry forward funding 
arising from certain budget underspends into 2015/16 were identified. 

Decision of Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste

i. Agreed the carry forward requests totalling £96,400 as detailed in 
Appendix C of the Officer’s report, to be recommended to Council for 
approval. 

ii. Agreed to seek approval from Council to carry forward capital resources 
to fund rephrased net capital spending of £537,000 from 2014/15 into 
2015/16, as detailed in Appendix D of the Officer’s report.

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.

Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance which noted that 
the outturn reports presented to the Committee cycle reflected the reporting 
structures in place prior to the recent changes in Executive portfolios. 

In light of these changes (together with the requirement to report outturn on the 
basis of portfolios in place during 2014/15) members of this committee were 
asked to consider the proposals to carry forward budgets and make their views 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/4 Tuesday, 7 July 2015

4

known to the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources, for 
consideration at Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee prior to the 
recommendations to Council. 

In response to the Committee’s comments Officers and the Director of 
Environment and the Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste made 
the following statements: 

i. Following a change in the process the previous year the recharges were 
now allocated slightly differently.

ii. Although it appeared there were differences line by line between original 
budgets and final budgets, the total budget had not changed, only the 
way in which the overhead costs had been allocated across budget lines. 
The restructuring of overhead costs was deemed to be a technical 
adjustment. 

iii. The carry forward request of £50,000 for the new post of Contracts 
Manager was for a fixed twelve month contract pending further review. 
The recruitment process had been followed but the Director of 
Environment would confirm to the Committee the basis on which the 
decision had been made. 

iv. Confirmed that few adjustments had gone through the Mid-year Financial 
Review 

v. Although the overall capital for streets and open spaces had not changed 
significantly compared to previous years, there had been an increase in 
monies spent which had focused on public priorities, such as the 
recruitment of a dog warden, additional money on posters, bins and 
enforcement.  

vi. Officers were working to improve the accounting reporting process for 
scrutiny. 

vii. The bulk of the underspend related to the purchase of new vehicles 
which had been ordered in the second half of the previous year but the 
monies had been spent in the first quarter of this financial year.  

The Committee resolved (6 votes to 0) to endorse the recommendations.

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations.

15/29/Env Oral Report from the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy 
& Transport and Proposals for Lead Councillors

The Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport gave an oral report 
on his portfolio priorities for the municipal year 2015/16 which were as follows:



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/5 Tuesday, 7 July 2015

5

i. Further work on the Local Plan was required as instructed by the 
Planning Inspector. This meant that meetings of the Development Plan 
Scrutiny Sub Committee would increase. 

ii. A review of Park Street Car Park would be brought forward to committee 
in October. 

iii. A joint approach with Cambridgeshire County Council was required on 
parking issues in the City while looking at the reduction of the number of 
vehicles that come into the City Centre. 

iv. Work was ongoing regarding shared services with Huntingdonshire 
District Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

Councillor Blencowe advised that Councillor M Smart had been appointed as 
the Lead Councillor for cycling who would assist in the review of the planned 
projects for cycling including the City Deal, and work on joint initiatives with the 
County Council Cycling Champion. 

Councillor C Smart acknowledged it was important for the Council to work with 
the County Council on the issue of parking and vehicle movement in the City. 
She also expressed disappointment that the scrutiny of all the proposed 
shared services would be going to Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee and rather than by the Environment Committee. 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Blencowe for his report and the Committee 
noted the report. 

15/30/Env 2014/15 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and 
Significant Variances - Planning Policy and Transport Portfolio

Matter for Decision
The Officer’s report presented a summary of the 2014/15 outturn position 
(actual income and expenditure) for services within the Planning Policy and 
Transport portfolio, compared to the final budget for the year. The position for 
revenue and capital was reported and variances from budgets highlighted, 
together with explanations. Requests to carry forward funding arising from 
certain budget underspends into 2015/16 and future years where relevant 
were identified. 

Decision of Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste

i. Agreed the carry forward requests totalling £81,500 as detailed in 
Appendix C, to be recommended to Council for approval. 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/6 Tuesday, 7 July 2015

6

ii. Agreed to seek approval from Council to carry forward capital resources 
to fund rephased net capital spending of £6,414,000 from 2014/15 into 
2015/16, as detailed in Appendix D. 

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.

Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance which noted that 
the outturn reports presented to the Committee cycle reflected the reporting 
structures in place prior to the recent changes in Executive portfolios. 

In light of these changes (together with the requirement to report outturn on the 
basis of portfolios in place during 2014/15) members of this committee were 
asked to consider the proposals to carry forward budgets and make their views 
known to The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources, for 
consideration at Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee prior to the 
recommendations to Council. 

In response to the Committee’s comments Officers and the Director of 
Environment and the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 
made the following statements: 

i. Agreed that all abbreviations in future documents would be written in full 
in the first instance. 

ii. Confirmed there had been an increase in the number of cars in the city 
which had brought a rise in the income collected from parking. However 
this meant an increase in traffic pollution which needed to be addressed. 

iii. Work to the 20mph City Zones should be completed by July 2016. With 
all of the statutory obligations needing to be met and the desire to 
consult properly the overall process had been slower than expected.   

iv. Advised that a report would be made to the Cambridge City Joint Area 
Committee to consider the increase of traffic into the City, the impact in 
the rise of the park and ride charges, flow of traffic movement and 
parking.  

v. The end date for the Green Deal had been extended to March 2016.  

The Committee resolved (6 votes to 0) to endorse the recommendations.

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations.



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/7 Tuesday, 7 July 2015

7

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm

CHAIR


